that the present Warrant Placing is appropriate as (i) it does not have any immediate dilution effect
on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders while capital will be raised upon Completion; (ii)
non-interest bearing nature of Warrants; and (iii) favorable market sentiment for equity fund raising.
In addition, further capital will be raised upon the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the
Warrants by the holder of the Warrants during the subscription period.

- 8 -

Immediately after Completion, there will be no change to the composition of the Board and the principal
business engaged by the Group.

SUMMARY OF FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Group has not conducted any fund raising activity for the �2 months immediately preceding the
date of this announcement.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has �,922,473,�44 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the
Warrants are as follows:

  Immediately after full
  exercise of the
 As at the date subscription rights
Shareholders  of this announcement attaching to the Warrants
 Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate
 Shares  %  Shares  %

Starryland Profits Limited (Note 1) 35�,354,000  �8.28%  35�,354,000  �7.37%
Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack (Note 1) �2,408,000  0.64%  �2,408,000  0.62%

 Subtotal 363,762,000  �8.92%  363,762,000  �7.99%

Winner Gain Investments Limited (Note 2) 254,�09,09�  �3.22%  254,�09,09�  �2.57%
Mr. Yip Yung Kan (Note 2) �0,800,000  0.56%  �0,800,000  0.53%

 Subtotal 264,909,09�  �3.78%  264,909,09�  �3.�0%

Hsu Tung Sheng (Note 3) 900,000  0.05%  900,000  0.04%
Hsu Tung Chi (Note 3) 65,074,000  3.38%  65,074,000  3.22%
Yuan Shengjun (Note 3) 26,0�2,000  �.35%  26,0�2,000  �.29%

 Subtotal 9�,986,000  4.78%  9�,986,000  4.55%

Public
Subscriber (Note 4) 2,400,000  0.�3%  �02,400,000  5.06%
Other public Shareholders �,�99,4�6,053  62.39%  �,�99,4�6,053  59.30%

 Subtotal �,20�,8�6,053  62.52%  �,30�,8�6,053  64.36%

Total �,922,473,�44  �00%  2,022,473,�44  �00%

- 9 -

Notes:

�. Starryland Profits Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack (“Mr. Lau”) who
does not hold any management position in the Group. Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 35�,354,000
Shares held by Starryland Profits Limited. In addition, by virtue of being spouse of Ms. Chan Yiu Kan
Katie, he is also deemed to be interested in �,200,000 Shares held by Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie.

2. Winner Gain Investments Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yip Yung Kan (“Mr. Yip”) who